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Tampa Palms 
Community Development District 

Development Planning and Financing Group 
15310 Amberly Drive, Suite 175, Tampa, Florida  33647 

Phone:  813-374-9102 
Fax:  813-374-9106 

 
 
August 5, 2016 
 
Board of Supervisors  
Tampa Palms Community 
Development District 
 
Dear Board Members: 
 
The Board of Supervisors of the Tampa Palms Community Development District Budget Hearing and 
Board Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, August 10, 2016 at 6:00 p.m. at the Compton Park 
Recreation Building, 16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, Florida.  The advanced copy of the agenda for 
this meeting is attached. 
 
Enclosed for your reviews are the minutes of the July, 2016 Board meeting and the documents outlined 
in the table of contents. 
 
Any additional support material will be distributed prior to the meeting, and staff will present their 
reports at the meeting.  
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 
Sincerely,  
 

Bruce StDenis 
 
Bruce St Denis 
District Manager 
 
JD:cs 
 
cc: Maggie Wilson 
 Carolyn Stewart (Record Copy) 
  
 



Tampa Palms CDD Meeting 
Agenda 

  

 
August 10, 2016, 6:00 p.m. 

Compton Park Recreation Building 
16101 Compton Drive, Tampa, FL 33647 

 
    
        

1. Welcome & Roll Call 
 

2. Strategic Planning 
  

3. Board Member Discussion Items 
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Park Report(s) 
Multi-Modal Path 
Tampa Palms Tree Report 
Power Outage Reporting 
 

8. Other Matters 
 

9. Public Comments 
 

10. Supervisor comments 
 

11.  Adjourn  



TP CDD                                                Board Financial Analysis                                      August 10, 2016 

 

                                                  Nine Months ending June 30, 2016             

 

Executive Summary 

As of June 30, 2016, The District has cash balances net of liabilities of $ 4.5 M. With three months left in 
the fiscal year District expenses should very favorably in the range of $ 75 K to 90 K. The timing of 
several expense categories will come back to budgeted plan levels. 

The CDD should end the year with about $ 1.4 M in presently unallocated funds with which to address 
future community needs, including any additional BBD mitigation efforts. 

The favorable forecasted budget variances are principally cash management interest $ 15 K, property 
appraisers policy change $ 25 K, legal services 13 K, plus water & electric utilities 13 K. 

Sources, Uses and Allocation of Funds 

District Cash    6/30/16         $ 4,511 K 

Revenue                Cash Collections  Balance FY 2015-16                          $ 15 K                                  15 

Expenses & Cost Allocations 

District Operations              Balance FY 2015-16       $   746 

        Ist Qtr    FY 2016-17                            600 

Reserves Uninsured Winter Damage                                              200 

    Uninsured Wind/Hurricane Damage                          200 

                Palm Pest Survival Program              200             ( $  1,946 K) 

TP Signature 2017   (BBD mitigation current working model)                                                  ($   1,195 K ) 

December 31, 2016,  Forecast  Unallocated General Fund Balance                    $   1.385 K 

 

Note: The normal District cash collection cycle will not provide meaningful additional funds for  

FY 2016-17 operating obligations until late December. 

 



 
GENERAL

ASSETS:

CASH - Operating Account 319,532$            
PETTY CASH 500                     
INVESTMENTS:

Excess Fund Account- Sunshine Bank 4,248,307           
Excess Fund Account- Iberia Bank 39,174                
State Board Investment Pool A 14,909                a.

RECEIVABLE FROM TAMPA PALMS HOA 8,718                  

TOTAL ASSETS 4,631,141$      

LIABILITIES:

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 119,997$            
ACCRUED EXPENSES -                          

FUND BALANCE:

NON-SPENDABLE -                          
RESTRICTED -                          
UNASSIGNED: 4,511,144           

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCE 4,631,141$      

Tampa Palms CDD

June 30, 2016
Balance Sheet



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE
REVENUES                           
SPECIAL  ASSESSMENTS ON ROLL (Gross) 2,519,225$            2,504,961$            (a) 2,504,961$          -$                          
INTEREST 10,000                   7,500                     19,411                 11,911                  
CLUB MEMBERSHIP FEES -                             -                             -                            
SL REIMBURSEMENTS -CITY OF TAMPA 1,000                     332                        552                      220                       
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE  1,200                     900                        1,967                   1,067                    
DISCOUNT-ASSESSMENTS (100,769)                (92,985)                  (a) (92,985)               -                            
TOTAL REVENUES                      2,430,656            2,420,708           2,433,906         13,199                

EXPENDITURES

ADMINISTRATIVE:
PAYROLL - SUPERVISORS COMPENSATION 11,000                   8,250                     6,985                   1,265                    
PAYROLL SERVICES FEE -                             -                             1,191                   (1,191)                   
PAYROLL TAXES  -  FICA 5,810                     4,358                     4,541                   (183)                      
PAYROLL TAXES  - Unempl  & W/Comp Ins 3,823                     2,867                     355                      2,512                    
CDD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 57,588                   43,191                   41,530                 1,661                    
AUDITING SERVICES 5,824                     5,824                     5,600                   224                       
ASSESSMENT ROLL SERVICES 10,050                   10,050                   9,663                   387                       
TAX COLLECTOR FEES-ASSMTS 50,385                   48,240                   (a) 48,240                 -                            
PROPERTY APRAISER'S FEES-ASSMTS 25,192                   -                             (a) -                          25,192                  
LEGAL SERVICES 26,032                   19,524                   6,940                   12,584                  
MISCELLANEOUS ADMIN.SERVICES ( Admin + Filing fees + Bank fees ) 11,107                   8,330                     7,718                   612                       
DIRECTORS & OFFICERS INSURANCE 3,276                     2,457                     -                          2,457                    
TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE 210,087               153,091              132,761            45,522                

FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES:
ADMIN ASSISTANT 53,314                   39,986                   38,116                 1,869                    
PARK ATTENDANTS 82,985                   62,239                   36,152                 26,086                  
PARK PATROL 58,993                   44,245                   38,742                 5,503                    
FIELD CONSULTANT 98,414                   73,811                   74,372                 (562)                      
FIELD MANAGEMENT CONTINGENCY 19,760                   14,820                   7,078                   7,742                    
TOTAL FIELD MANAGEMENT SERVICES 313,466              235,100              194,461            40,639               

GENERAL OVERHEAD:
INSURANCE                                               10,699                   10,699                   12,757                 (2,058)                   
INFORMATION SYSTEMS (TEL & SECURITY) 20,316                   15,237                   12,885                 2,352                    
WATER-UTILITY                                      19,760                   14,820                   7,565                   7,255                    
REFUSE REMOVAL (SOLID WASTE) 5,921                     4,441                     3,960                   481                       
ELECTRICITY 124,800                 93,600                   87,521                 6,079                    
STREETLIGHTING EXPENSE (Includes City Portion) 2,500                     1,875                     1,600                   275                       
STORMWATER FEE 1,391                     1,391                     3,046                   (1,655)                   
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD SERVICES 13,000                   9,750                     6,512                   3,238                    
TOTAL GENERAL OVERHEAD 198,387               151,813              135,845            15,967                

LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE:
LANDSCAPING MANAGEMENT FEE 18,000                   13,500                   13,950                 (450)                     
LANDSCAPE AND POND MAINTENANCE 921,518                 691,139                 640,008               51,131                  
LANDSCAPE REPLACEMENT 72,800                   54,600                   66,330                 (11,730)                 
NPDES PROGRAM 28,989                   21,742                   14,195                 7,547                    
TOTAL LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE 1,041,307            780,980              734,483            46,497                

FACILITY MAINTENANCE:

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2016 -  For the period from October 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016

General Fund



FAVORABLE
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE)

BUDGET YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YTD VARIANCE

Tampa Palms CDD

Statement of Revenue, Expenditures and Change in Fund Balance
FY2016 -  For the period from October 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016

General Fund

IRRIGATION MAINTENANCE 86,131                   64,598                   43,355                 21,244                  
R&M FOUNTAIN 22,015                   16,511                   17,325                 (813)                      
FACILITY MAINTENANCE 72,800                   54,600                   44,765                 9,835                    
MOTOR FUEL & LUBRICANTS 6,116                     4,587                     2,298                   2,289                    
JANITORIAL/SUPPLIES 1,892                     1,419                     2,490                   (1,071)                   
MISCELLANEOUS FIELD EXPENSE -                             -                             -                            

PROJECTS :
R&R & DEFERRED MTC 175,000                 131,250                 131,909               (659)                      
NPDES / CLEAN WATER 50,000                   37,500                   35,025                 2,475                    
SIGNATURE TP 2017 78,455                   58,841                   26,321                 32,520                  
CAPITAL PROJECTS 175,000                 131,250                 85,875                 45,375                  

TOTAL FACILITY MAINTENANCE & PROJECTS 667,409               500,557              389,363            111,194              

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,430,656            1,821,540           1,586,913         259,819              

EXCESS OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 599,168              846,994            273,018              

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING 3,664,150         3,664,150           

FUND BALANCE - ENDING -$                         599,168$            4,511,144$       3,937,168$         

assessment collections are reported at gross. Assessment discount and county collection fees are estimated pending actual discount and collection information from
County.

 a) The "Year-to-Date Budget" allocation is calculated as a percentage of the annual budget and is based on actual collections from the prior year.   Actual



Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance

EOM Balance 05-31-2016 - Sunshine  Bank 267,708.90 186,250.97 297,591.12

EOM Balance 05-31-2016 - Iberia  Bank 0.00 1,660.28 811.29

Consolidated EOM Operating Cash Balance 05-31-2016 298,402.41
06/01/2016 6163 DPFG Field Mgmt - June 5,337.94 292,253.18
06/01/2016 6164 MARY-MARGARET WILSON Field Mgmt - June 8,280.00 283,973.18
06/02/2016 6165 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Fntn Repairs 298.60 283,674.58
06/02/2016 6166 CINTAS Mats 56.38 283,618.20
06/02/2016 6167 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 245.40 283,372.80
06/02/2016 6168 FEDEX Shipping 25.94 283,346.86
06/02/2016 6169 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS HP Fios 135.68 283,211.18
06/02/2016 6170 HOME DEPOT Supplies 163.11 283,048.07
06/02/2016 6171 INSECT I.Q., INC Bee removal 125.00 282,923.07
06/02/2016 6172 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES Am Park - Cleaning - June 335.00 282,588.07
06/02/2016 6173 REPUBLIC SERVICES Solid Waste - June 440.00 282,148.07
06/02/2016 6174 STAPLES Supplies 476.56 281,671.51
06/02/2016 6175 XEROX CORPORATION Paper Usage 13.36 281,658.15
06/03/2016 283 FEDEX Fedex Refund for Inv# 535915305 65.74 281,723.89
06/08/2016 6176 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Landscape Maint - May 57,837.16 223,886.73
06/08/2016 6177 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Lighting Repairs 885.95 223,000.78
06/08/2016 6178 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Fntn Maint Qtrly Apr-June 500.00 222,500.78
06/08/2016 6179 AT&T Long Distance 155.80 222,344.98
06/08/2016 6180 CINTAS Mats 56.38 222,288.60
06/08/2016 6181 FLORIDA FOUNTAIN MAINTENANCE, INC Fountain Maintanence - Reserve 417.38 221,871.22
06/08/2016 6182 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Amber Pk Fios - June 175.66 221,695.56
06/08/2016 6183 HAPPINESS FARMS, INC Plants 283.23 221,412.33
06/08/2016 6184 IRON MOUNTAIN 6/1-6/30 - Storage 692.28 220,720.05
06/08/2016 6185 LOWE'S Supplies 64.65 220,655.40
06/08/2016 6186 SUNSHINE STATE ONE CALL F FLORIDA Dig Tickets 25.17 220,630.23
06/08/2016 6187 TAMPA ELECTRIC Electric 9,333.08 211,297.15
06/08/2016 6188 TERMINEX Pest Control 71.00 211,226.15
06/08/2016 6189 U.S SECURITY ASSOCIATES, INC Security Officer 4,363.73 206,862.42
06/08/2016 6190 VERIZON Phone - May 109.12 206,753.30
06/08/2016 6191 WEX BANK Fuel - May 344.45 206,408.85
06/08/2016 6192 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS Hampton Pk Fios - June 197.71 206,211.14
06/10/2016 6193 TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY Legal Ad 35.66 206,175.48
06/10/2016 ACH06102016 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 59.10 206,116.38
06/10/2016 15019DD DOROTHY COLLINS 5/23-6/5 P/R 2,160.06 203,956.32
06/10/2016 ACH06102016 PAYCHEX 5/23-6/5 P/R 743.70 203,212.62
06/15/2016 6194 REP SERVICES, INC Swings 3,365.29 199,847.33
06/16/2016 6195 LOWE'S Supplies 82.34 199,764.99
06/20/2016 6196 ABM Landscape & Turf Services Plants/Irrigation/Sod 30,725.00 169,039.99
06/20/2016 6197 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Fountain Repairs 703.90 168,336.09
06/20/2016 6198 ARCHITECTURAL FOUNTAINS, INC Fountain Repairs 920.00 167,416.09
06/20/2016 6199 CINTAS Mats 56.38 167,359.71
06/20/2016 6200 CLEAN SWEEP SUPPLY COMPANY Supplies 190.07 167,169.64
06/20/2016 6201 EEI SECURITY Monitoring - 3rd Qtr 89.85 167,079.79
06/20/2016 6202 HOOVER PUMPING SYSTEMS Area 2 Pump 223.96 166,855.83
06/20/2016 6203 TERMINEX Pest Control 49.00 166,806.83
06/20/2016 6204 WESCO TURF, INC Antenna Kit w/cable 738.00 166,068.83
06/20/2016 6205 XEROX CORPORATION Copier Agreement 111.11 165,957.72
06/23/2016 6206 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Lighting Repairs 1,218.80 164,738.92
06/23/2016 6207 CINTAS Mats 56.38 164,682.54
06/23/2016 6208 ESD WASTE2WASTER, INC Pump Maint 300.00 164,382.54
06/23/2016 6209 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS CDD Phone 507.52 163,875.02
06/23/2016 6210 MIRACLE CLEANING SERVICES Cleaning Svcs 860.00 163,015.02
06/23/2016 6211 OLM, INC Landscape Insp 1,575.00 161,440.02
06/23/2016 6212 SEFFNER ROCK & GRAVEL Limestone 576.00 160,864.02
06/23/2016 6213 STAPLES Supplies 327.11 160,536.91
06/24/2016 ACH06242016 PAYCHEX P/R Fees 61.35 160,475.56
06/24/2016 15022 ADISA GIBSON BOS Mtg - 6/9/16 184.70 160,290.86
06/24/2016 15020DD DOROTHY COLLINS 6/6-6/19 - P/R 2,160.05 158,130.81
06/24/2016 15021 EUGENE R. FIELD BOS Mtg - 6/8/16 184.70 157,946.11

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER
June 1-30, 2016



Date Num Name Memo Receipts Disbursements Balance

TAMPA PALMS CDD
CASH REGISTER
June 1-30, 2016

06/24/2016 15024DD James A. Schoolfield BOS Mtg - 6/9/16 184.70 157,761.41
06/24/2016 15025DD James P. Soley BOS Mtg - 6/9/16 184.70 157,576.71
06/24/2016 15023 PATRICIA B. MANEY BOS Mtg - 6/9/16 184.70 157,392.01
06/24/2016 ACH6242016 PAYCHEX 6/6-6/19 P/R & Supervisors 899.51 156,492.50
06/29/2016 6214 ADVANCED ENERGY SOLUTION OF Electrical Repairs 308.15 156,184.35
06/29/2016 6215 CINTAS Mats 56.38 156,127.97
06/29/2016 6216 DOROTHY I COLLINS-PETTY CASH CYSTOD Petty Cash 60.35 156,067.62
06/29/2016 6217 FRONTIER COMMUNICATIONS HP Fios 135.68 155,931.94
06/29/2016 6218 HOME DEPOT Supplies 499.00 155,432.94
06/29/2016 6219 STAPLES Supplies 76.85 155,356.09
06/29/2016 6220 TERMINEX Pest Control 55.00 155,301.09
06/30/2016 Transfer to Operating Account 162,230.00 317,531.09
06/30/2016 284 City of Tampa -SL SL Reimbursement fm COT 220.04 317,751.13
06/30/2016 Sunshine Bank Interest 9.87 317,761.00

EOM Balance 06-30-2016 - Sunshine  Bank 162,525.65 142,355.77 317,761.00
06/21/2016 Iberia Bank Funds Transfer 620.70 1,431.99
06/21/2016 Iberia Bank Service Charge 10.00 1,421.99
06/22/2016 Iberia Bank Funds Transfer 249.96 1,671.95
06/23/2016 Iberia Bank Funds Transfer 99.27 1,771.22
06/30/2016 Iberia Bank Interest 0.01 1,771.23

EOM Balance 06-30-2016 - Iberia  Bank 969.94 10.00 1,771.23

Consolidated EOM Operating Cash Balance 06-30-2016 319,532.23



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JUNE 30, 2016

GENERAL FUND

(Shown in $) Normal Non-Operating Total As
Operations Project Driven Reported

Revenues
Operating 1,934,803$       1,934,803$      

Non Operating
Capital Projects 174,531           174,531           
Renewal & Rel 174,531           174,531           
Signature 2017 78,245             78,245             
NPDES 49,866             49,866             
Interest 19,411              19,411             
Misc Rev 1,967                1,967               
City Payments- Streetlight 552                   552                  
Carry Forward Bal *

Total 1,956,181$       477,173$         2,433,906$      
 

Expenses
Operations 1,307,782 1,307,782

Non Operating
Renewal & Rel 131,909 131,909
NPDES/EPA 35,025 35,025
Capital Projects 85,875 85,875
TP Signature 2017 ____ 26,321 26,321

Total 1,307,782 279,131 1,586,913

Excess Revenue
Vs Expenses 648,399 198,043 $846,994



TAMPA PALMS CDD
FINANCIAL SUMMARY THRU JUNE 30, 2016

GENERAL FUND

General Fund    6/30/2016 ($000)
Cash 320
Cash Equivalent  (Excess Cash ICS) 4,287
Due From TPOA 9
Accounts Receivable (SL PD FROM GF) 0
Prepiad Expense 0
State Board Monies* 15
Total 4,631$              
Less:
        Payables 120                   

Net Cash 6/30/2016 4,511$         
Allocation for: 

Winter Damage 200                   
Wind/Hurricane Damage 200                   
Palm Pests** 200                   
TP Signature 2017 1,195                 
First Qtr 2016-17 Expenses 600                   

Adjusted Net Cash 2,116$         
Forecast

($ 000) Receipts Expenses Monthly Bal

July   
CDD Operations 13 185
R&R 1 15
NPDES 0 25
Signature 2017 1 6
Capital Projects 1 15  
Total 16 246 1,886$         
Aug   
CDD Operations 4 185
R & R 0 10
NPDES 0 9
Signature 2017 0 15
Capital Projects 0 15  
Total 5 234 1,657$         
Sept  
CDD Operations 0 195
R & R 0 25  
NPDES 0 9
Signature 2017 0 21
Capital Projects 0 16  
Total 0 266 1,391$         
* SBA Account Closure delayed due to signature requirements/ transfer not yet received
** Palm Treatment and Replacement Identified as Future Liability

2015-16 Fiscal Year



TAMPA PALMS CDD
JUNE 30, 2016

GENERAL FUND

 

Prior Year Current Year Current Year Variance %
($000)  Collected %  Collected $ Collected % Fav (Unfav)

October

November 30.4% 527 22% -8.6%

